## RESOLUTION NO. 13-59

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL. FLORIDA PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY CODE, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO **NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO A TWO (2) YEAR AGREEMENT** WITH BV OIL COMPANY FOR THE PURCHASE OF FUEL IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THE DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETED AMOUNTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND SAID BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENT APPROVED HEREIN: RECOGNIZING THAT THIS AGREEMENT IS BASED ON THE EXISTING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BV OIL COMPANY AND THE SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT WHICH WAS COMPETITIVELY ENTERED INTO IN A MANNER SIMILAR TO THAT SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE V OF THE CITY CODE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") has installed its own fueling dispensing equipment; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to procure fuel directly from providers; and

WHEREAS, upon review, City staff has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to utilize the South Florida Water Management District's fuel contract with BV Oil Company in an amount not to exceed departmental budgeted amounts; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 2-322 of the City Code, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into a two (2) year agreement with BV Oil Company for the purchase of fuel in an amount not to exceed departmental budgeted amounts, and to authorize the City Manager to expend said budgeted funds with respect to the agreement approved herein; and

WHEREAS, Staff further requests that the City Council recognize that this agreement is based on the existing agreement between BV Oil Company and the South Florida Water Management District which was competitively entered into in a manner similar to that set forth in Chapter 2, Article V, of the City Code.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into a two (2) year agreement with BV Oil Company for the purchase of fuel in an amount not to exceed departmental budgeted amounts, and authorizes the City Manager to expend said budgeted funds with respect to the agreement approved herein.

Section 3. The City Council further recognizes that this agreement is based on the existing agreement between BV Oil Company and the South Florida Water Management District which was competitively entered into in a manner similar to that set forth in Chapter 2, Article V, of the City Code.

<u>Section 4</u>. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

[Section left blank intentionally]

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Rodriguez Aguilera who

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon

being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera Councilwoman Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2013.

Yes Yes Yes es

Yes

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

Marsh

JOHN R. HERIN, JR., CITY ATTORNEY